

THE NATIONAL ASSEMBLY


QUESTION FOR WRITTEN REPLY


QUESTION NO.: 6475


Mr D D Klopper (DA) to ask the Minister of Trade, Industry and Competition:


What (a) total number of (i) permanent staff, (ii) contract workers, (iii) interns and (iv) board members of entities that report to him were employed by his department in the (aa)

2023-24 and (bb) 2024-25 financial years, (b) total number of ghost workers and/or payroll irregularities were identified in the specified financial years, (c) is the total monetary value of fraudulent payments in each financial year, (d) is the total amount of fraudulent salary payments recovered by his department since 1 April 2023 and recovery mechanisms are currently in place? NW7253E


REPLY:


(a) The total numbers requested are:


 (aa) 2023-24 (bb) 2024-25

(i) Permanent staff 975 1037

(ii) Contract workers 28 28

(iii) Interns 30 24


(iv) With the exception of CEOs, Commissioners, and Deputy Commissioners who are appointed by the Minister in accordance with the founding legislation of the respective entities, the Minister does not appoint permanent staff, contract employees, or interns within the entities.


(aa) & (bb)

The table below presents the number of board members appointed during the 2023/24 and 2024/25 financial years:


Entity Financial Years What (a) total number of board members appointed

1. Competition Tribunal 2023-24  0

2024-25 4 members

2. Export Credit Insurance Corporation (ECIC) 2023-24 7 members’ term extended


2024-25 7 members’ term extended

3. International Trade Administration Commission (ITAC) 2023-24 0

2024-25 4 members appointed

4. National Empowerment Fund (NEF) 2023-24 4 members appointed

2024-25 0

5. National Lotteries Commission (NLC) 2023-24 5 members appointed

2024-25 0


6. National Metrology Institute of South Africa (NMISA)


2023-24 9 members appointed

2024-25 0

7. South African National Accreditation System (SANAS) 2023-24 0

2024-25 10 Members’ term extended


8. Industrial Development Corporation (IDC) 2023-24 9 members’ term extended

2024-25 9 members’ term extended


(b) None


(c) Not applicable


(d) Not applicable


(e) The Department has initiated a comprehensive Verification Project in line with the Department of Public Service and Administration Circular issued at the beginning of October 2025 to conduct mandatory physical verification of all personnel on the human resource and payroll system. Any irregularities will be reported and recovery will be done in line with the Public Finance Management Act and Treasury Regulations.


-END-

